

No. 87-998

14

Supreme Court, U.S.  
~~FILED~~  
APR 21 1988  
JOSEPH E. SPANIOLO, JR.  
CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF RICHMOND,

*Appellant,*

—v.—

J. A. CROSON COMPANY,

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF VIRGINIA, AND  
THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Edward M. Chen  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ACLU of Northern California  
Foundation  
1663 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 621-2488

Steven R. Shapiro  
John A. Powell  
Jacqueline A. Berrien  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
132 West 43 Street  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 944-9800

John Hart Ely  
1135 Palomar Drive  
Redwood City, CA 94062  
(415) 368-7358

501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY INTER-MEDIATE SCRUTINY IN EVALUATING RICHMOND'S MINORITY SET-ASIDE PROGRAM . . . . .	4
A. Applying Strict Scrutiny In This Case Would Turn The Equal Protection Clause On Its Head . . . . .	6
B. Applying Strict Scrutiny In This Case Would Subvert The Rationale of the Suspect Classification Doctrine . . . . .	9
C. Applying Strict Scrutiny In This Case Creates An Illogical Paradox Under Equal Protection Law . . . . .	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW MISINTERPRETS THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN WYGANT . . . . .	18
A. The Special Burden Of A Layoff Plan . . . . .	19

B.	Wygant's Reference to Societal Discrimination Does Not Apply To The Facts Of This Case . . . . .	22
C.	Wygant's Reference To Past Discrimination By the Governmental Unit Adopting An AffirmativeAction Plan Should Not Be Applied Outside The Layoff Context . . . . .	33
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17
<u>Brown v. Board of Education,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	14
<u>Buckley v. Valeo,</u> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	12
<u>Califano v. Webster,</u> 430 U.S. 313 (1977) . . . . .	34
<u>Castaneda v. Partida,</u> 430 U.S. 482 (1977) . . . . .	12
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	15
<u>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman,</u> 433 U.S. 406 (1976) . . . . .	40
<u>Firefighters v. Stotts,</u> 467 U.S. 561 (1984) . . . . .	19
<u>Franks v. Bowman Transportation,</u> 474 U.S. 747 (1976) . . . . .	49
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick,</u> 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>

Hernandez v. Texas,  
347 U.S. 475 (1954) . . . . . 12

Johnson v. Santa Clara  
Transportation Agency,  
\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_\_,  
107 S.Ct. 1442 (1987) . . . . . 42, 44, 46

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968) . . . . . 37

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers'  
Intern. Ass'n v. E.E.O.C.,  
478 U.S. \_\_\_\_\_,  
106 S.Ct. 3019 (1986) . . . . . 43

Loving v. Virginia,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . . 14

McDaniel v. Barresi,  
402 U.S. 39 (1971) . . . . . 2, 40

North Carolina State Board  
of Education v. Swann,  
402 U.S. 43 (1971) . . . . . 41

Ohio Contractors v. Keip,  
713 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 35, 39

Plessy v. Ferguson,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . . 10

Regents of the University  
of California v. Bakke,  
438 U.S. 265 (1977). . . . . passim

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . . 12

South Florida Chapter v. Metropolitan Dade County,  
723 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . 20, 41

Steelworkers v. Weber,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . . 9, 20, 26

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,  
402 U.S. 1 (1971) . . . . . 10, 40

The Slaughterhouse Cases,  
83 U.S. (16 Wall) 36 (1872) . . . . . 7

U.S. v. Paradise,  
480 U.S. \_\_\_\_\_,  
107 S.Ct. 1053 (1987) . . . . . 20, 50

United Jewish Organizations v. Carey,  
430 U.S. 144 (1977) . . . . . 12, 41

United States v. Carolene Products,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . . 11

Washington v. Davis,  
426 U.S. 229 (1975) . . . . . 15

Williams v. Virkovich,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 47

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education,  
476 U.S. 267 (1986). . . . . passim

Legislative History

Hearing on Adoption of Minority  
Business Utilization Plan,  
Richmond, Virginia City Council  
(April 11, 1983) . . . . . 33

Other Authorities

J. TenBroek,  
Equality Under Law (1965) . . . . . 8

Schnapper, "Affirmative Action  
and the Legislative History of  
the Fourteenth Amendment,"  
71 Va.L.Rev. 753 (1985) . . . . . 7, 8

Sullivan, Supreme Court Forward:  
"Sins of Discrimination - Last  
Term's Affirmative Action Cases,"  
100 Harv.L.Rev. 78 (1987) . . . . . 42

United States Commission on  
Civil Rights, Minorities and  
Women as Government Contractors  
(May 1975) . . . . . 31, 32
